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Suspension of I.O.C. Employees.

48. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister (!)f PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that certain office bearers of Trade Union of the employees of Eastern Region of the Indian Oi;. Corporation have been sll!qlended since the first week of May, 1968;

(b) if so, whether the suspension has led to resentment among the ("I!1ployees; and

(c) the steps taken to bring about normalcy in that region of the Indian
Oil Corporation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHU-
RAMAIAH): (oa) Yes, Sir. Ten employees were suspended from 16th April, 1968 for misconduct.

(b) No, Sir. There is no resentment among the employees but the suspended persons have repeatedly failed to appear bef01'e the Enquiry

·Committee.

(c) Does not arise.

Oat Door Patients in Delhi Hospitals;

49. DR. RANEN SEN; Will the Minister ot HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there' is a greater attendance of p'atients in the . out-door patient departments in Delhi HosPitals:

(b) if so, whether sufficient increase in the staff and accommodation commensurate with he increase of patients have been made; and

(c) it .. tIie details hereon :~f

THE DEPUT!' KINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI B. S.
MURTHY): ('a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(c) Sanctions have been issued frO'm time (0 time for aUlm'lenting the staff. DI't'lils regarding the staff position hav" been given in fulfilment of th" assurance given in reply to Unstarred Question No. 8079 dated the 22nd April. 1968. New Out-door patients Departments have' been constructed in the Irwin and Willingdon Hospitals.

Koyna Dam

50. SHRI S. R. DAMANI:
SHRI 8, A. AGADI:
SHRI K. M. KOUSHIK:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are' aware that people are sca ·.'d . ld are descrting villag-es along the banks of Krishna river in Hungund taluk as -
resu't of cracks developin;; :n the Koyna Dam after the recent earthquakes;

(b) whether Govememnt are satisfied that there is no impending danger to the Dam; and
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(c) he steps taken to rea~sure the people in the area?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SlDDHESWAR
PRASAD): (a) RepresentaUons were received from the President, Taluka 'Development Board, Hungund that great panic prevailed in villages on
,the either side of Krishna river for lear of mishap to Koyna Dam.

(b) Yes.

(c) In view of the possibility of I;eismic activity in the Koyna area, I:he Government of Mah'arashtra had' prepared an emergency scheme, as a matter of abundant precaution ior. lliving flood warning in the extremely unlikely event of the Koyna Dam I:ollaspsing On a~'Count of earthquake I)f very high intensities. This eaust!d lIome public misappropriation about thf' llafety of the Dam during the current monsoon. The Government of Maha-I'ashtra issued a press note clarifying Ihat he earthquake of December 1967 was not due to storage of water In the Koyna Dam but was caused by

'1octonic factors and that there was no Imminent danger to the Dam. Irriga·
1ion and Power Minister of Maha-
,I ashtra also has issued statements to the Press allaying any public misapprehension, about the safety of the dam, that map have been caused by th';! preparation of the emergency
'scheme.
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